## Governa or of India Ministry of Human Resource Development (Department of Secondary & Higher Education)

New Delhi, the 26th June, 2002

To

The Principali National Institute of Technology, Kuruksheirs - 136 119 (Haryaus)

Conversion of Regional Engineering College, Kurnishotra as the National Institute of Technology, Kurnkshetir.

Sir,

With the conversion of the Regional Engineering College, Kurukshetra as the National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra and its declaration as Deemed to be University under Section 3 of the UGC Act, 1956 vide this Ministry's Notification No.F.9-10/2002-U.3 dated 26.06.2002 the following ochditions shall apply:

- 1. System of admission including reservation policy/domicile requirements and eligibility exiteria etc. shall not change as a result of this conversion.
- 2. Funding pattern including share of the Central Government and the State Government both under Plan and Non-Plan shall remain the same.
- 3. Every person (including the Director earlier Principal) employed by the Regional Engineering College, Kurukshetra impredictely before conversion shall hold office or service in the National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra ty the same tenure, at the same remuneration and areas the same terms and conditions and with same rights and privileges as to pension, leave, gratuity, provident fund and other matters as he would have held the same, if this conversion had not taken place. Changes, if any as a result of adoption of new Momorandum of Association (MoA) and the Rules by the Institute shall be referred to the Central Government for consideration on case to-case basis

Joint Secretary to the Government of India

Tel: 338 2298

raddd ollod - Goesdol

## Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. The Chairman, University Grants Countrision, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi - !10 002.
- 2. The Chairman, All India Council for Technical Education, I.P. Estate, Indira Gandhi Sport Complex, New Dolhi - 110 302.

3. JS(HE), Ministry of Human Resource Development. Government of India.

4. The Commissioner & Secretary, Technical Education, Govt. of Haryana, Secretarian, Chandigarh - 160 001.

5. The Chairman, Board of Governors, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetta.

soint Secretary to Government of India

0/744- 38083

## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA PART-1 SECTION-1)

No F.9-16/2002-U.3 Governme it of India Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Secondary & Higher Education

> Shastri Bhawari, New Daihl, 26th Juna 2002.

## NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the University Grants Commission A:t, 1956 (3 of 1956), the Central Government, on the advice of the University Grants Commission, hereby declares the National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra, Haryana (formerly known its Regional Engineering College, Kurukshetra) as Deemed to be University for the curpose of the ulurasald Act with immediate effect.

Joint Secretary to the Government of India

The Manager, Government of India Press. Parkdabad (Haryana).

Copy forwarded for information to :-

The Secretary, University Grants Commission, New Delhi

2. The Principal, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra, Haryana.

Э. The Secretary, (Technical Education), Government of Haryana, Chandigarh.

Member Secretary, AICTE, I G Sports Complex, I P Estate, New Delhi. All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India. All State Governments and Union Territories. 4.

5

6.

7. Registrars of all Universities & Deamed Universities.

8. Press Information Bureau, Shastri Bhawan, New Oeilin.

9. The Secretary-General, Association of Indian Universities, AIU House, 15 Kotla Marg, New Dell'I 150 502.

10. Technical Division (TS-III), Department of Secretary & Higher Education, Printing of Human Resource Development

All officers/sections in Department of Secondary & Higher Education.

12. Guard file/Coordination Assistant/Notification file

(R. D. Sahay)

Deput: Secretary to the Government of India